


1) 

2) 

31 

ILLINOIS REGISTER 

POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AMENDMENTS 

Heading of the Part: Definitions and General Provisions 

Code Citation: 35 Ill. Adm. Code 211 

Section Numbers: Pro12osed Actions: 
211.125 New Section 
211.234 New Section 
211.245 New Section 
211.271 New Section 
211.272 New Section 
211.273 New Section 
211.275 New Section 
211.277 New Section 
211.278 New Section 
211.280 New Section 
211.284 New Section 
211.289 New Section 
211.300 New Section 
211.303 New Section 
211.491 New Section 
211.500 New Section 
211.520 New Section 
211.712 New Section 
211.737 New Section 
211.975 New Section 
211.985 New Section 
211.1095 New Section 
211.1326 New Section 
211.1327 New Section 
211.1329 New Section 
211.1432 New Section 
211.1555 New Section 
211.1567 New Section 
211.1620 New Section 
211.1625 New Section 
211.1735 New Section 
211.1820 New Section 
211.1895 New Section 
211.1915 New Section 
211.2035 New Section 
211.2180 New Section iECElViiO 

OCT 15 2020 

SOS-CQJ:>E DIV.. 



211.2340 
211.2400 
211.2412 
211.2480 
211.2485 
211.2612 
211.2613 
211.2795 
211.2980 
211.3160 
211.3180 
211.3230 
211.3360 
211.3755 
211.3850 
211.3870 
211.3920 
211.4066 
211.4215 
211.4535 
211.5072 
211.5336 
211.5338 
211.5339 
211.5585 
211.5675 
211.5680 
211.5805 
211.5855 
211.5883 
211.5887 
211.5895 
211.5900 
211.5905 
211.5907 
211.6013 
211.6055 
211.6064 
211.6133 
211.6137 
211.6426 

ILLINOIS REGISTER 

POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AMENDMENTS 

New Section 
New Section 
New Section 
New Section 
New Section 
New Section 
New Section 
New Section 
Amendment 
New Section 
New Section 
Amendment 
New Section 
New Section 
Amendment 
Amendment 
New Section 
New Section 
New Section 
New Section 
New Section 
New Section 
New Section 
New Section 
Amendment 
New Section 
New Section 
New Section 
New Section 
New Section 
New Section 
New Section 
New Section 
New Section 
New Section 
New Section 
New Section 
New Section 
New Section 
New Section 
New Section 



211.6428 
211.6575 
211.6583 
211.6670 
211.6685 
211.6720 
211.7260 
211.7275 

ILLINOIS REGISTER 

POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AMENDMENTS 

New Section 
New Section 
New Section 
Amendment 
New Section 
Amendment 
New Section 
New Section 

4) Statutory Authority: Implementing Sections 9, 9.1, 9.9 and 10 and authorized by Section 
27 of the Environmental Protection Act [415 ILCS 5/9, 9.1, 9.9, 10, 27]. 

5) A Complete Description of the Subjects and Issues Involved: Proposed regulations 
control emissions of volatile organic material ("VOM") at aerospace manufacturing and 
rework operations located in the counties of Madison, Monroe, and St. Clair ("Metro
East area"). The proposal responds to information indicating that an aerospace facility 
plans to expand operations in the Metro-East area and is intended to ensure that 
limitations specific to aerospace operations are in place. 

6) Published studies or reports. and sources of underlying data, used to compose this 
rulemaking: Control Technology Guidelines for Control of Volatile Organic Compound 
Emissions from Coating Operations at Aerospace Manufacturing and Rework 
Operations, United States Environmental Protection Agency, Office of Air Quality 
Planning and Standards, Research Triangle Park, NC, December 1997. 

7) Will this proposed rulemaking replace an emergency rule currently in effect? No 

8) Does this rulemaking contain an automatic repeal date? No 

9) Does this proposed rulemaking contain incorporations by reference? No 

10) Are there any proposed rulemakings to this Part pending? No 

11) Statement of Statewide Policy Objectives: This proposed amendment does not create or 
enlarge a state mandate as defined in Section 3(b) of the State Mandates Act. [30 ILCS 
805/3]. 

12) Time. Place. and Manner in which interested persons may comment on this proposed 
rulemaking: The Board will accept written public comments on this proposal for a 
period of at least 45 days after the date of publication in the Illinois Register. Public 
comments should refer to Docket R21-18 and be filed electronically through the Clerk's 



ILLINOIS REGISTER 

POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AMENDMENTS 

Office On-Line (COOL) on the Board's website at pcb.illinois.gov. Public comments 
may be addressed to: 

Clerk's Office 
Illinois Pollution Control Board 
100 W. Randolph St., Suite 11-500 
Chicago, IL 60601 

Interested persons may download copies of the Board's opinions and orders in R21-18 
from the Board's Web site at pcb.illinois.gov and may also request copies by calling the 
Clerk's office at 312-814-3620. 

13) Initial Regulatory Flexibility Analysis: 

A) Types of small businesses, small municipalities and not for profit corporations 
affected: None 

B) Reporting, bookkeeping or other procedures required for compliance: The new 
and amended definitions proposed in Part 211 will not themselves require 
recordkeeping or reporting procedures for compliance. 

C) Types of Professional skills necessary for compliance: None 

14) Small Business Impact Analysis: The Board does not expect that the proposed rules will 
impact small business. 

15) Regulatory Agenda on which this rulemaking was summarized: This rule did not appear 
in a regulatory agenda. 

The full text of the Proposed Amendments begins on the next page: 



ILLINOIS REGISTER 

POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AMENDMENTS 

1) Heading of the Part: Organic Material Emission Standards and Limitations for the Metro 
East Area 

2) Code Citation: 35 Ill. Adm. Code 219 

3} Section Numbers: Proposed Actions: 
219.105 Amendment 
219.106 Amendment 
219.110 Amendment 
219.112 Amendment 
219.187 Amendment 
219.204 Amendment 
219.205 Amendment 
219.207 Amendment 
219.208 Amendment 
219.211 Amendment 
219.219 Amendment 

4) Statutory Authority: Implementing Section 10 and authorized by Sections 27, 28 and 
28.5 of the Environmental Protection Act [415 ILCS 5/10, 27, 28 and 28.5]. 

5) A Complete Description of the Subjects and Issues Involved: Proposed regulations 
control emissions of volatile organic material ("VOM") at aerospace manufacturing and 
rework operations located in the counties of Madison, Monroe, and St. Clair ("Metro
East area"). The proposal responds to information indicating that an aerospace facility 
plans to expand operations in the Metro-East area and is intended to ensure that 
limitations specific to aerospace operations are in place. 

6) Published studies or reports, and sources of underlying data, used to compose this 
rulemaking: Control Technology Guidelines for Control of Volatile Organic Compound 
Emissions from Coating Operations at Aerospace Manufacturing and Rework 
Operations, United States Environmental Protection Agency, Office of Air Quality 
Planning and Standards, Research Triangle Park, NC, December 1997. 

7) Will this proposed rulemaking replace an emergency rule currently in effect? No 

8) Does this rulemaking contain an automatic repeal date? No 

9) Does this proposed rulemaking contain incorporations by reference? Yes 

40 C.F.R. 82.4 (2020) llECEIVaD 

OCT l 5_2020 

SOS-CODE DlV. 



10) 

11) 

12) 

ILLINOIS REGISTER 

POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AMENDMENTS 

Are there any proposed rulemakings to this Part pending? No 

Statement of Statewide Policy Objectives: This proposed amendment does not create or 
enlarge a state mandate as defined in Section 3(b) of the State Mandates Act. [30 ILCS 
805/3]. 

Time, Place, and Manner in which interested persons may comment on this proposed 
rulemaking: The Board will accept written public comments on this proposal for a 
period of at least 45 days after the date of publication in the Illinois Register. Public 
comments should refer to Docket R21-18 and be filed electronically through the Clerk's 
Office On-Line (COOL) on the Board's website at pcb.illinois.gov. Public comments 
may be addressed to: 

Clerk's Office 
Illinois Pollution Control Board 
100 W. Randolph St., Suite 11-500 
Chicago, IL 60601 

Interested persons may download copies of the Board's opinions and orders in R21-18 
from the Board's Web site at pcb.illinois.gov and may also request copies by calling the 
Clerk's office at 312-814-3620. 

13) Initial Regulatory Flexibility Analysis: 

A) Types of small businesses, small municipalities and not for profit corporations 
affected: None 

B) Reporting, bookkeeping or other procedures required for compliance: Proposed 
Section 219.21 l(i) includes recordkeeping and reporting requirements, which 
USEP A requires for state rules to be enforceable. 

C) Types of Professional skills necessary for compliance: The Board expects that 
necessary skills are equivalent to those required to comply with existing 
requirements. 

14) Small Business Impact Analysis: The Board does not expect that the proposed rules will 
impact small business. 

15) Regulatory Agenda on which this rulemaking was summarized: This rule did not appear 
in a regulatory agenda. 

The full text of the Proposed Amendments begins on the next page: 




