

# OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

JESSE WHITE • Secretary of State

October 23, 2020

POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD DON BROWN 100 W RANDOLPH ST STE 11-500 CHICAGO, IL 60601

#### Dear DON BROWN

Your rules Listed below met our codification standards and have been published in Volume 44, Issue 44 of the Illinois Register, dated 10/30/2020.

#### PROPOSED RULES

Definitions and General Provisions
35 Ill. Adm. Code 211
Point of Contact: Shannon Bilbruck

17146

Organic Material Emission Standards and Limitations for the Metro East Area 35 Ill. Adm. Code 219

17190

Point of Contact: Shannon Bilbruck

If you have any questions, you may contact the Administrative Code Division at (217) 782 - 7017.

### POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

# NOTICE OF PROPOSED AMENDMENTS

- 1) <u>Heading of the Part</u>: Definitions and General Provisions
- 2) <u>Code Citation</u>: 35 Ill. Adm. Code 211

3)	Section Numbers:	Proposed Actions:
31	211.125	New Section
	211.234	New Section
	211.245	New Section
	211.271	New Section
	211.272	New Section
	211.273	New Section
	211.275	New Section
	211.277	New Section
	211.278	New Section
	211.280	New Section
	211.284	New Section
	211.289	New Section
	211.300	New Section
	211.303	New Section
	211.491	New Section
	211.500	New Section
	211.520	New Section
	211.712	New Section
	211.737	New Section
	211.975	New Section
	211.985	New Section
	211.1095	New Section
	211.1326	New Section
	211.1327	New Section
	211.1329	New Section
	211.1432	New Section
	211.1555	New Section
	211.1567	New Section
	211.1620	New Section
	211.1625	New Section
	211.1735	New Section
	211.1820	New Section
	211.1895	New Section
	211.1915	New Section
	211.2035	New Section
	211.2180	New Section

RECEIVED

OCT 15 2020

## POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

# NOTICE OF PROPOSED AMENDMENTS

211.2340	New Section
211.2400	New Section
211.2412	New Section
211.2480	New Section
211.2485	New Section
211.2612	New Section
211.2613	New Section
211.2795	New Section
211.2980	Amendment
211.3160	New Section
211.3180	New Section
211.3230	Amendment
211.3360	New Section
211.3755	New Section
211.3850	Amendment
211.3870	Amendment
211.3920	New Section
211.4066	New Section
211.4215	New Section
211.4535	New Section
211.5072	New Section
211.5336	New Section
211.5338	New Section
211.5339	New Section
211.5585	Amendment
211.5675	New Section
211.5680	New Section
211.5805	New Section
211.5855	New Section
211.5883	New Section
211.5887	New Section
211.5895	New Section
211.5900	New Section
211.5905	New Section
211.5907	New Section
211.6013	New Section
211.6055	New Section
211.6064	New Section
211.6133	New Section
211.6137	New Section
211.6426	New Section
	1.0., 2000011

#### POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

#### NOTICE OF PROPOSED AMENDMENTS

211.6428	New Section
211.6575	New Section
211.6583	New Section
211.6670	Amendment
211.6685	New Section
211.6720	Amendment
211.7260	New Section
211.7275	New Section

- 4) <u>Statutory Authority</u>: Implementing Sections 9, 9.1, 9.9 and 10 and authorized by Section 27 of the Environmental Protection Act [415 ILCS 5/9, 9.1, 9.9, 10, 27].
- A Complete Description of the Subjects and Issues Involved: Proposed regulations control emissions of volatile organic material ("VOM") at aerospace manufacturing and rework operations located in the counties of Madison, Monroe, and St. Clair ("Metro-East area"). The proposal responds to information indicating that an aerospace facility plans to expand operations in the Metro-East area and is intended to ensure that limitations specific to aerospace operations are in place.
- Published studies or reports, and sources of underlying data, used to compose this rulemaking: Control Technology Guidelines for Control of Volatile Organic Compound Emissions from Coating Operations at Aerospace Manufacturing and Rework Operations, United States Environmental Protection Agency, Office of Air Quality Planning and Standards, Research Triangle Park, NC, December 1997.
- 7) Will this proposed rulemaking replace an emergency rule currently in effect? No
- 8) Does this rulemaking contain an automatic repeal date? No
- 9) Does this proposed rulemaking contain incorporations by reference? No
- 10) Are there any proposed rulemakings to this Part pending? No
- 11) <u>Statement of Statewide Policy Objectives</u>: This proposed amendment does not create or enlarge a state mandate as defined in Section 3(b) of the State Mandates Act. [30 ILCS 805/3].
- Time, Place, and Manner in which interested persons may comment on this proposed rulemaking: The Board will accept written public comments on this proposal for a period of at least 45 days after the date of publication in the Illinois Register. Public comments should refer to Docket R21-18 and be filed electronically through the Clerk's

#### POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

#### NOTICE OF PROPOSED AMENDMENTS

Office On-Line (COOL) on the Board's website at pcb.illinois.gov. Public comments may be addressed to:

Clerk's Office Illinois Pollution Control Board 100 W. Randolph St., Suite 11-500 Chicago, IL 60601

Interested persons may download copies of the Board's opinions and orders in R21-18 from the Board's Web site at pcb.illinois.gov and may also request copies by calling the Clerk's office at 312-814-3620.

- 13) Initial Regulatory Flexibility Analysis:
  - A) Types of small businesses, small municipalities and not for profit corporations affected: None
  - B) Reporting, bookkeeping or other procedures required for compliance: The new and amended definitions proposed in Part 211 will not themselves require recordkeeping or reporting procedures for compliance.
  - C) Types of Professional skills necessary for compliance: None
- 14) <u>Small Business Impact Analysis:</u> The Board does not expect that the proposed rules will impact small business.
- 15) Regulatory Agenda on which this rulemaking was summarized: This rule did not appear in a regulatory agenda.

The full text of the Proposed Amendments begins on the next page:

#### POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

#### NOTICE OF PROPOSED AMENDMENTS

- 1) <u>Heading of the Part</u>: Organic Material Emission Standards and Limitations for the Metro East Area
- 2) Code Citation: 35 Ill. Adm. Code 219

3)	Section Numbers: 219.105	Proposed Actions: Amendment
	219.106	Amendment
	219.110	Amendment
	219.112	Amendment
	219.187	Amendment
	219.204	Amendment
	219.205	Amendment
	219.207	Amendment
	219.208	Amendment
	219.211	Amendment
	219.219	Amendment

- 4) <u>Statutory Authority</u>: Implementing Section 10 and authorized by Sections 27, 28 and 28.5 of the Environmental Protection Act [415 ILCS 5/10, 27, 28 and 28.5].
- A Complete Description of the Subjects and Issues Involved: Proposed regulations control emissions of volatile organic material ("VOM") at aerospace manufacturing and rework operations located in the counties of Madison, Monroe, and St. Clair ("Metro-East area"). The proposal responds to information indicating that an aerospace facility plans to expand operations in the Metro-East area and is intended to ensure that limitations specific to aerospace operations are in place.
- Published studies or reports, and sources of underlying data, used to compose this rulemaking: Control Technology Guidelines for Control of Volatile Organic Compound Emissions from Coating Operations at Aerospace Manufacturing and Rework Operations, United States Environmental Protection Agency, Office of Air Quality Planning and Standards, Research Triangle Park, NC, December 1997.
- 7) Will this proposed rulemaking replace an emergency rule currently in effect? No
- 8) Does this rulemaking contain an automatic repeal date? No
- 9) Does this proposed rulemaking contain incorporations by reference? Yes

40 C.F.R. 82.4 (2020)

RECEIVED

OCT 15 2020

#### POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

### NOTICE OF PROPOSED AMENDMENTS

- 10) Are there any proposed rulemakings to this Part pending? No
- 11) <u>Statement of Statewide Policy Objectives</u>: This proposed amendment does not create or enlarge a state mandate as defined in Section 3(b) of the State Mandates Act. [30 ILCS 805/3].
- Time, Place, and Manner in which interested persons may comment on this proposed rulemaking: The Board will accept written public comments on this proposal for a period of at least 45 days after the date of publication in the Illinois Register. Public comments should refer to Docket R21-18 and be filed electronically through the Clerk's Office On-Line (COOL) on the Board's website at pcb.illinois.gov. Public comments may be addressed to:

Clerk's Office Illinois Pollution Control Board 100 W. Randolph St., Suite 11-500 Chicago, IL 60601

Interested persons may download copies of the Board's opinions and orders in R21-18 from the Board's Web site at pcb.illinois.gov and may also request copies by calling the Clerk's office at 312-814-3620.

- 13) Initial Regulatory Flexibility Analysis:
  - A) Types of small businesses, small municipalities and not for profit corporations affected: None
  - B) Reporting, bookkeeping or other procedures required for compliance: Proposed Section 219.211(j) includes recordkeeping and reporting requirements, which USEPA requires for state rules to be enforceable.
  - C) Types of Professional skills necessary for compliance: The Board expects that necessary skills are equivalent to those required to comply with existing requirements.
- 14) <u>Small Business Impact Analysis:</u> The Board does not expect that the proposed rules will impact small business.
- 15) Regulatory Agenda on which this rulemaking was summarized: This rule did not appear in a regulatory agenda.

The full text of the Proposed Amendments begins on the next page: